(Al)MCM-41 MOLECULAR SIEVES. ALUMINIUM DISTRIBUTION,
UNIFORMITY AND STRUCTURE OF INNER SURFACE
Jiří DĚDEČEK1, Naděžda ŽILKOVÁ2, Josef KOTRLA3 and Jiří ČEJKA4,*
J. Heyrovský Institute of Physical Chemistry, Academy of Sciences of the Czech Republic,
Dolejškova 3, CZ-182 23 Prague 8, Czech Republic; e-mail: 1 jiri.dedecek@jh-inst.cas.cz,
2 zilkova@jh-inst.cas.cz, 3 kotrla@jh-inst.cas.cz, 4 cejka@jh-inst.cas.cz
Received May 27, 2003
Accepted August 18, 2003

Prior to the spectra monitoring, the Co-samples and parent Na-samples were dehydrated
at 750 K and 7 × 10–2 Pa for 3 h. Dehydration was carried out with a heating rate of 5 K min–1.
After dehydration, the sample was cooled down to ambient temperature and transferred
under vacuum into the optical cell and sealed.
FTIR Spectroscopy
The concentration of individual acid sites in (Al)MCM-41 was determined after adsorption
of pyridine followed by FTIR spectroscopy using a Nicolet FTIR Protégé 460 spectrometer
equipped with MCT detector and a cell with KBr windows connected to vacuum apparatus.
(Al)MCM-41 samples were pressed into self-supporting wafers with a density of 7–12 mg cm–1.
Pyridine was degassed by repeated freezing and thawing cycles before its use. Prior to the ad-
Collect. Czech. Chem. Commun. (Vol. 68) (2003)
(Al)MCM-41 Molecular Sieves 2001
TABLE I
Maximum Co, Na and Li loadings and pyridine adsorption in (Al)MCM-41 molecular sieves
Molecular sieve Si/Al Na/Al Co/Al Py/Al Molecular sieve Si/Al Na/Al Co/Al Py/Al
(Al)MCM-41/A11 11 0.56 0.17 0.34 (Al)MCM-41/B13 13 0.45 0.16 0.41
(Al)MCM-41/A15 15 0.65 0.23 – (Al)MCM-41/B28 28 0.5 0.22 0.53
(Al)MCM-41/A19 19 0.77 0.26 0.37 (Al)MCM-41/B46 46 0.78 0.27 0.56
(Al)MCM-41/A40 40 0.86 0.35 0.44 (Al)MCM-41/B60 60 1 0.45 –
(Al)MCM-41/A76 76 0.94 0.44 0.68 (Al)MCM-41/B112 112 1 0.45 0.82
(Al)MCM-41/A140 140 1.00 0.45 –
sorption of pyridine, (Al)MCM-41 samples were activated in situ by overnight evacuation at
720 K. Pyridine was admitted to interact with active sites of (Al)MCM-41 at 420 K and par-
tial pressure of 750 kPa for 30 min. The adsorption was followed by evacuation for 20 min.
All measured spectra were recorded at room temperature with a resolution of 2 cm–1 by col-